

No. 03-20-00618-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF
TEXAS AT AUSTIN

POOLE POINT SUBDIVISION HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND POOLE
POINT ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE,

Appellants,

v.

SEAN DEGON AND ERIE DEGON,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the County Court at
Law No. 2, Travis County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. C-1-CV-19-009597

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

J. Patrick Sutton
SBOT 24058143
1706 W. 10th Street
Austin Texas 78703
(512) 417-5903
jpatrickssutton@jpatrickssuttonlaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

April 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED.....	ix
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The DeGons buy a home with full leasing rights.	5
B. This case is the first of many.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Restrictive covenants are not enforceable against buyers who are not on notice.....	10
II. Nearly all restrictive covenants are subject to amendment.....	12
III. New restrictions cannot be imposed on existing owners.	15
A. Texas common law allows amendments which remove restrictions on property use or further the purposes of existing covenants.....	16
1. Existing restrictions can be removed by amendment.....	16
2. An enforceable amendment is one which furthers the purposes of existing restrictions.	18
B. Most states do not enforce new restrictions against existing owners.	21
1. Armstrong (NC).	21
2. Wilkinson (WA).....	23
3. McMillan (MI).....	24
4. Other significant decisions.	26

C. Assessment (tax) protest cases do not inform this case.....	28
D. The pure contract case are wrong, but also irrelevant in Texas.	29
1. No Texas case supports a pure-contract approach.	31
2. Buyers in Texas do not have a choice.....	31
IV. The HOA’s case authorities are unpersuasive.	32
A. JBrice is not analogous and is wrongly decided.	32
B. Condominium cases do not inform subdivision cases.	34
V. The DeGons never agreed to unknowable future amendments.	36
VI. The HOA’s real contention is more insidious.....	37
A. The new restrictions destroy the original scheme.	37
B. The HOA’s specific rationales for the new restrictions are baseless.	39
VII. The 2019 Amendment’s physical, continuous occupancy requirement violates public policy.....	41
VIII. The HOA waived the contention that the DeGons should have sought a variance.	43
IX. The attorney fee award should be upheld.	44
PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
APPENDIX: TABLE OF CASES.....	45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Nersesova</i> , 307 S.W.3d 564 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2010, no pet.)	35
<i>Anding v. City of Austin</i> , No. 03-18-00307-CV, 2020 WL 2048255 (Tex. App. – Austin Apr. 29, 2020, no pet.).....	42
<i>Baldwin v. Barbon Corp.</i> , 773 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1989, writ denied).....	17
<i>Benard v. Humble</i> , 990 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1999, pet. denied).....	2
<i>Board of Directors of By the Sea Council of Co-Owners, Inc. v. Sondock</i> , 644 S.W.2d 774, 776 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1982, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	35
<i>Boatner v. Reitz</i> , No. 03-16-00817-CV, 2017 WL 3902614 (Tex. App. – Austin Aug. 22, 2017, no pet.)	7, 12
<i>Bryant v. Lake Highlands Dev. Co. of Texas</i> , 618 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Civ. App. – Fort Worth 1981, no pet.).....	18
<i>Calcasieu Lumber Co. v. Harris</i> , 77 Tex. 18, 13 S.W. 453 (1890)	1
<i>Carrizales v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 5 S.W.3d 922 (Tex. App. – Austin 1999, pet. denied).....	43
<i>Couch v. Southern Methodist Univ.</i> , 10 S.W.2d 973 (Tex. Comm'n App.1928, judgm't adopted) (setting out common law limitations).....	13, 16, 17
<i>DeGon v. Poole Pointe Subdiv. Homeowners' Assoc.</i> , No. 03-20-	

00618-CV (Tex. App. – Austin)	8
<i>French v. Diamond Hill-Jarvis Civic League</i> , 724 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. App. 1987, writ refused n.r.e.).....	17
<i>Harrison v. Air Park Estates Zoning Comm.</i> , 533 S.W.2d 108 (Tex. Civ. App. – Dallas 1976, no writ).....	20
<i>Nguyen v. Breckinridge Farms Homeowners’ Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 429-04280-2020 (Collin County 429 th Dist.)	3
<i>Scoville v. SpringPark Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 784 S.W.2d 498 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1990, writ denied)	17
<i>Sunday Canyon Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Annett</i> , 978 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. – Amarillo 1998, no pet.).....	19
<i>Tarr v. Timberwood Park Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 556 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treadway v. Enclave on Cedar Creek Homeowners’ Assoc.</i> , No. 00064-CCL2-20 (Henderson County Court at Law 2)	2
<i>Valdes v. Moore</i> , 476 S.W.2d 936 (Tex. Civ. App. 1972, writ refused n.r.e.).....	18
<i>Winter v. Bean</i> , No. 01-00-00417-CV, 2002 WL 188832 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] Feb. 7, 2002, no pet.)	18
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App. – Austin Nov. 27, 2019, pet. filed).....	14, 27, 40, 42
<i>Zgabay v. NBRC Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , No. 03-14-00660-CV, 2015 WL 5097116 (Tex. App. – Austin Aug. 28, 2015, pet. denied)	12

Statutes

Tex. Prop. Code § 202.001	10, 12
Tex. Prop. Code § 209.002	12
Tex. Prop. Code § 209.003	12
Tex. Prop. Code § 209.0041	13
Tex. Prop. Code § 82.067	35
Tex. Prop. Code Ch. 201	13
Tex. Prop. Code Ch. 204	13
Tex. Prop. Code Ch. 81	35
Tex. Prop. Code Ch. 210	13

Other Authorities

Commun. Assocs. Inst., <i>Commun. Assocs. Fact Book 2018</i>	13
Foundation for Community Assoc. Research, <i>2017 Community Assoc. Fact Book</i>	1, 13
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Minority Protection in Residential Private Governments</i> , 77 B.U. L.Rev. 273 (1997)	10
Thomas Ross, <i>Metaphor and Paradox</i> , 23 Ga. L. Rev. 1053, 1056 (1989)	1
U.S. DEP'T OF HOUS. AND URBAN DEV., Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions (April 4, 1999)	3

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 33.1(a).....	43
------------------------------	----

Treatises

Gregory S. Cagle, *Texas Homeowners Association Law* (3rd. Ed. 2017)..... 10, 13

Non-Texas Cases

Adams v. Kimberley One Townhouse Owner's Ass'n, Inc., 158 Idaho 770, 352 P.3d 492 (2015) 30

Armstrong v. Ledges Homeowners Assoc., Inc., 360 N.C. 547, 633 S.E.2d 78 (2006) 21

Boyles v. Hausmann, 246 Neb. 181, 517 N.W.2d 610 (1994)..... 23, 28

Brockway v. Harkleroad, 273 Ga. App. 339, 615 S.E.2d 182 (2005) . 18

Caughlin Ranch Homeowners Ass'n v. Caughlin Club, 109 Nev. 264, 849 P.2d 310 (1993) 23, 27

Dreamland Villa Cmty. Club, Inc. v. Raimey, 224 Ariz. 42, 226 P.3d 411 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010) 28

Evergreen Highlands Ass'n v. West, 73 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2003)..... 19, 29

Grace Fellowship Church, Inc. v. Harned, 2013-Ohio-5852, ¶ 32, 5 N.E.3d 1108 (Ohio App. 2013) 26

Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp., 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012)..... 29

Kalway v. Calabria Ranch HOA, LLC, No. 2 CA-CV 2019-0106, 2020 WL 1239831 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2020) 28

Lakeland Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Larson, 121 Ill. App. 3d 805, 459 N.E.2d 1164 (1984) 27

McMillan v. Iserman, 120 Mich. App. 785, 327 N.W.2d 559 (1982). 17, 24

Miller v. Miller's Landing, L.L.C., 29 So. 3d 228 (Ala. Civ. App.

2009).....	18
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Urstadt Biddle Props.</i> , 433 Mass. 285 (2001).....	28
<i>Trustees of Clayton Terrace Subdivision v. 6 Clayton Terrace, LLC</i> , 585 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. 2019)	30
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass'n</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	23
<i>Zito v. Gerken</i> , 225 Ill.App.3d 79, 167 Ill.Dec. 433, 587 N.E.2d 1048 (1992)	29
